
16 June 2017 Our Ref Joint Staff Consultative 
Committee/28.6.17 

 Your Ref.  
 Contact. Amelia McInally 
 Direct Dial. (01462) 474514 
 Email. amelia.mcinally@north-

herts.gov.uk 

 
 
To: Members of the Committee: Councillor Fiona Hill (Chairman), Councillor Sarah Dingley, 
Councillor Bernard Lovewell, Councillor Lynda Needham and Councillor Martin Stears-Handscomb 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Ian Albert, Councillor John Bishop and Councillor Michael Weeks 
 
UNISON: Dee Levett, David Carr, Debbie Ealand, Keith Fitzpatrick Matthews 
 
Staff Consultation Forum: Christina Corr, Claire Morgan 
 
 

You are invited to attend a  

 

MEETING OF THE JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

to be held in the  
 

MEETING ROOM 1, TOWN LODGE, GERNON ROAD, 
LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY 

 
On 

 

WEDNESDAY, 28TH JUNE, 2017 AT 7.30 PM  

 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
David Miley 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Agenda 
Part l 

Item  Page 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
   
2.   MINUTES - 5 APRIL 2017 

To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
this Committee held on 5 April 2017. 

(Pages 1 
- 8) 

   
3.   NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Members should notify the Chairman of other business which they wish to 
be discussed by the Committee at the end of the business set out in the 
agenda. They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the 
business being considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
The Chairman will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered. 

 

   
4.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the 
Chairman of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the 
relevant item on the agenda. Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item.  
Members declaring a Declarable Interest which requires they leave the room 
under Paragraph 7.4 of the Code of Conduct, can speak on the item, but 
must leave the room before the debate and vote. 

 

   
5.   STAFF CONSULTATION FORUM 

To receive the Minutes of the meetings of the Staff Consultation Forums held 
on 5 April 2017, 3 May 2017 and the Draft Minutes of 7 June 2017. 

(Pages 9 
- 22) 

   
6.   INFORMATION NOTE: PEOPLE STRATEGY UPDATE 

INFORMATION NOTE OF THE CORPORATE HUMAN RESOURCES 
MANAGER 
 
To update the Committee on the progress made in the last quarter on the 
People Strategy 2015 – 2020 which covers the Workforce Development 
Needs. 

(Pages 
23 - 34) 

   
7.   INFORMATION NOTE: A ROUNDUP OF CURRENT GOVERNMENT 

CONSULTATIONS AND UPDATE ON THE NJC PAY SCALES NATIONAL 
REVIEW 
INFORMATION NOTE OF THE CORPORATE HUMAN RESOURCES 
MANAGER 
 
To consider a round up of the latest position on government consultations 
that will mean changes to pay, benefits and other HR employee policy and 
practices. 

(Pages 
35 - 38) 



 

   
8.   DISCUSSION PAPER - TRANSFER OF UNDERTAKINGS PROTECTION 

OF EMPLOYMENT (TUPE) 
To discuss issues regarding Transfer of Undertakings Protection of 
Employment (TUPE). 

(Pages 
39 - 42) 

   
9.   SUGGESTED DISCUSSION TOPICS 

To consider a comprehensive list of discussion topics from which to choose 
the subjects for future Committee debate. 

(Pages 
43 - 46) 

   
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



JSCC (05.04.17) 1 

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
and 

HUMAN RESOURCES STRATEGIC FORUM 
 

Meeting held in Meeting Room 1, Town Lodge, 
Gernon Road, Letchworth Garden City on 

Wednesday, 5 April 2017 at 3.00 p.m. 
 

MINUTES 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors: Fiona Hill, Bernard Lovewell, Lynda Needham and Martin Stears-
Handscomb. 

 
NB: Councillor Fiona Hill arrived at 3.10 p.m. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Kerry Shorrocks (Corporate Human Resources Manager), Maggie Williams 

(Senior HR and Contracts Manager), Keith Crampton (Learning and 
Employee Engagement Manager), India Blows (HR Apprentice), Christina 
Corr (Staff Consultation Forum), Dee Levett (Unison), Amelia McInally 
(Committee and Member Services Officer) and Hilary Dineen (Committee and 
Member Services Officer). 

 
30. ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN 

The Committee and Member Services Officer (HD) asked for nominations for Chairman of this 
meeting of the Committee. 
 
It was proposed, second and 
 
IT WAS AGREED: That Councillor Lynda Needham be elected as the Chairman of this 
meeting of the Joint Staff Consultative Committee. 

 
31. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Claire Morgan (Staff Consultation Forum). 
 
32. MINUTES – 21 DECEMBER 2016 

 
IT WAS AGREED: That the Minutes of the Joint Staff Consultative Committee meeting held 
on 21 December 2016 be confirmed as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
33. NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

There was no other business. 
 
34. CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

(1) The Chairman welcomed all Members and officers to the Meeting; 
 
(2) The Chairman reminded all present that, in line with Council policy, the meeting was 

being audio recorded; 
 

(3) The Chairman introduced and welcomed Amelia McInally, a new Committee and Member 
Services Officer, and advised that she would receive training over the next few meetings 
in order to become the clerk to this Committee. 

 
(4) The Chairman advised that Hilary Dineen (Committee and Member Services Officer) 

would be the clerk to this meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



JSCC (05.04.17) 2 

 
 

(5) Members were reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any business set 
out in the agenda should be declared as either a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or 
Declarable Interest and were required to notify the Chairman of the nature of any interest 
declared at the commencement of the relevant item on the agenda. Members declaring a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the 
item.  Members declaring a Declarable Interest which required they leave the room under 
Paragraph 7.4 of the Code of Conduct, could speak on the item, but must leave the room 
before the debate and vote.  

 
A. JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 
35. STAFF CONSULTATION FORUM - MINUTES – 4 JANUARY 2017 AND 1 FEBRUARY 2017 

AND DRAFT MINUTES – 1 MARCH 2017 
The Corporate Human Resources Manager drew attention to the Minutes of the meetings of 
the Staff Consultation Forum held on 4 January 2017 and 1 February 2017 and the Draft 
Minutes of 1 March 2017 2016 as follows: 

 
Minutes – 4 January 2017 
The Corporate Human Resources Manager advised that the key theme of this meeting had 
been the smooth move from the District Council Offices to Town Lodge and other offices. 
 
Minutes – 1 February 2017 
The Corporate Human Resources Manager advised that, David Scholes (Chief Executive) had 
given an update regarding a number of projects and the financial position of the Council and 
Maggie Williams (Senior HR and Contracts Manager) had given a briefing on the Equalities 
and Diversity Policy Review. 

 
Members commented that they were aware of problems regarding heating at Broadway 
Offices and asked whether these had been resolved. 
 
The Corporate Human Resource Manager stated that she would check whether the issues 
had been resolved and update Members.  

 
Draft Minutes – 1 March 2017 
The Corporate Human Resources Manager advised that, at this meeting Officers were 
reminded to report problems or issues with the buildings to Property Services before raising it 
with their SCF representative. 
 
The NHDC Update had included a reminder that NHDC was in a two year pay deal and that, 
as part of this, most staff would receive a one percent increase in pay, which would be 
included in April 2017 salaries. This was with the exception of Grade 1 posts and apprentices 
who would receive a higher increase in order to meet National Living Wage increases. 
 
Many councils were looking at differential in pay between grades particularly as lower pay 
scales were being deleted. A National review of pay scales was being undertaken and the 
Council had been advised that there could be a significant pay rise as a result. 
 
The two Statutory Days would not be allocated to specific dates this year as both Christmas 
and New Year were on Mondays. 
 
Members expressed concern that valuables were going missing from offices. 
 
The Corporate Human Resource Manager advised that staff had lockable lockers but 
occasionally forgot to lock things away and there had been a couple of petty thefts. A reminder 
to lock valuable away had been sent out. 
 
IT WAS AGREED: That the Minutes of the Staff Consultation Forum held on 4 January 2017 
and 1 February 2017 and draft minutes for 1 March 2017 be noted. 
 

Page 2



JSCC (05.04.17) 3 

REASON FOR DECISION: To enable the Joint Staff Consultative Committee to consider any 
issues addressed by the Staff Consultation Forum. 

 
36. PEOPLE STRATEGY UPDATE 

The Corporate Human Resources Manager presented the report entitled People Strategy 
Update and drew attention to the following: 
 
Recruitment 
Recruitment continued to be busy due to turnover. 
 
Apprenticeships 
Major changes were coming forward regarding how apprenticeship schemes would be run 
with a new apprenticeship levy and public sector targets. 
 
Details of the levy had been published and from April 2017 the Council would be required to 
pay 0.5 percent of the total pay bill into the apprenticeship levy, which could then be use to 
fund apprentice training. 
 
IR35 
From 6 April 2017 changes to the Intermediaries Legislation (IR35) would affect how the tax 
and National Insurance matters for workers contacted to the Council through an intermediary 
would be managed. 
 
This would not affect se
[...]
ated and then used to drive and support organisational changes. 

Page 3



JSCC (05.04.17) 4 

 
Investors In People 
Corporate Board had agreed that the organisation continue to be assessed against the 
Investors In People standard. 
 
The standards had been updated and NHDC would be assess against the new criteria in July 
2017 
 
Work had already started to draw up an action plan prior to assessment. 
 
Restructure 
Members asked when details of the planned restructure would be announced and whether 
there would be any redundancies. 
 
The Corporate Human Resources Manager advised that, as part of the planned restructure, 
there had been two redundancies last year but there was no date for when the details of the 
rest of this restructure would be announced or implemented. 
 
Key Performance Measures 
Members queried the high turnover rate for 2016/17. 
 
The Corporate Human Resources Manager advised that the figures for 2016/17 included 11 
TUPE, 4 redundancies and those at the end of fixed term contracts. 
 
Voluntary redundancies had not been included in previous years and if these were removed 
from the 2016/17 figures the turnover rate would be 7.7 percent. 
 
In respect of absence rates the Corporate Human Resources Manager advised that the year 
end figure would likely be 5.94 days. 
 
Long term absence hadn’t been a problem this year, but short term absence had increased. 
They had data regarding each service area and the figures were closely monitored. 
 
In response to a question she advised that if absence was documented as being for work 
related stress then a questionnaire was sent to the member of staff to try to identify the 
reasons for that stress and they were referred to occupational health. 

 
IT WAS AGREED: That the progress made on a number of HR projects and work streams as 
part of the People Strategy in the quarter from January 2017 to March 2017 be noted. 

-  
REASON FOR DECISION: 
To enable the Joint Staff Consultative Committee to c
[...]
to the use of internal coaching; 

 It was important to consider access to the Learning and Development System for 
Members. 

 
The Corporate Human Resources Manager advised that the need to review the competencies 
had been highlighted in the People Strategy for some time and as the job market changed 
there was a bigger risk of losing staff for Councils. 
 
The Learning and Employee Engagement Manager advised that developing talent and 
retaining staff is crucial and this must be done whilst meeting equality and diversity 
requirements. 
 
Members asked whether the guide at Appendix A had been based on a model document and 
queried why there was no reference to Members, particularly as a major difficulty was when 
officers took actions without referring to Members. 
 
The Learning and Employee Engagement Manager advised that the guide had been written 
specifically for NHDC and that officers were offered training regarding political awareness. 
 
IT WAS AGREED:  That the Learning and Development Manager be requested to consider 
how to include specific reference to Members in the Guide to using Competencies. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To enable the Joint Staff Consultative Committee to consider the 
Guide to using Competencies before its introduction into use. 

 
39. INFORMATION NOTE – EQUALITIES DATA 

The Committee received an information note entitled Equalities Data 
  
 The Senior HR and Contracts Manager drew attention to the following: 
 

 There was a requirement to publish equalities data, on the internet; 

 The data had been developed in order to make it more useful; 

 Data analysis was not undertaken on groups of less than 10; 

 Data was described in percentages rather than numbers in order to preserve anonymity; 

 The equalities makeup of the staff remained constant, and this also applied to leavers 
and starters; 

 The number of staff not providing information had dropped; 

 Comprehensive information enabled NHDC to develop and ensure equality; 

[...]
esources Manager reminded Members that the discussion topic 
chosen for the June meeting was Shared Parental Leave. 

 
Member considered whether continue with this subject or whether another topic should be 
discussed and agreed that the discussion topic should be changed to TUPE. 
 
IT WAS AGREED: That the discussion topic for the meeting due to be held on 28 June 2017 
be changed to TUPE. 

 
The meeting closed at 4.20 p.m. 
 
 
 …………………………….. 

                                                                                            Chairman 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



JSCC (28.06.17) 

 

 

JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
 

28 JUNE 2017 
 

  

*PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT 
 

AGENDA ITEM No. 
 

5 
 
 
STAFF CONSULTATION FORUM 

 
The Minutes for the meetings of the Staff Consultation Forum held on 5 April 2017,  
3 May 2017 and the Draft Minutes of the SCF Meeting held on 7 June 2017. 
 
 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



JSCC (28.06.17) 

 
- THIS PAGE IS BLANK - 

Page 10



 
 
 
 

 

DRAFT Minutes 

 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Present: Christina Corr (Chair), Kerry Shorrocks, Maggie Williams, Dee Levett, 

Emma Jellis, Anne McDonald, Holly Butrimas-Gair (notes) 
 
Apologies:  David Scholes, Claire Morgan, Ian Couper, Property Services 
 
Circulation: Those Present, David Scholes, Claire Morgan, Ian Couper, Property 

Services 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Prior to commencement of the meeting, MW introduced India who is the new HR apprentice 
and was in attendance to gain an understanding of how SCF works. 
 
1. Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Claire Morgan, David Scholes, Ian Couper and Property 
Services. 
 
2. Employee Queries 
 
There were no employee queries raised at this month’s SCF. 
 
3. Matters Arising from Previous Minutes  
 
It was discussed that Rebekah Edwards will be replacing Catherine Cole as a departme
[...]
 the scheme was expensive or not a good deal. There was some support for 
electric cars promoting the Council’s green agenda (3/24) The interest in Ultra Low 
Emission Vehicles (ULEV’s) was noted but the fact that take up hasn’t been of this type 
of car was also acknowledged. Very few comments gave a positive indication that the 
individuals would be interested in joining the scheme (3/24). The scheme will stay open 
to offer ULEV’s and there is a contract review date of 30/11/18 when the future of the 
scheme will be reviewed.   

 
3.15  A new contract with a reduced commission rate has been agreed for the provision of 

Kiddivouchers and the contract for Wider Wallet retail discount scheme has also been 
renegotiated. Previously these schemes have been called off from a Framework 
Agreement, but a revision of terms of the Framework Agreement on its last 
renegotiation made it better value for the Council to now contract directly with the 
supplier, who provides both these schemes, for the new arrangements. The current 
contract for the cycle to work scheme ended in April 2017, but due to the low take up in 
recent years (four employees in the last three years), it was decide not offer the 
scheme this year and consider the level of interest next year before entering any new 
contractual arrangements. 

 
3.16 Under the statutory requirements in respect of pensions auto enrolment, all those who 

have opted out of an employer’s pension scheme have to be re-enrolled every third 
anniversary of the original auto-enrolment. For the Council this meant that all staff who 
had opted out of the LGPS had to be re-enrolled by 31st March 2017 and a re-
enrolment declaration submitted to the Pensions Regulator by 31st May 2017. In total 
31 individuals were re-enrolled by the deadline date and the majority of these have 
now opted out of the scheme once more. 

 
3.17 The agreed salary increases were processed with April pay and the revised Rates of 

Pay Policy which inclu
[...]

Re-enrolment of opted 
out employees to LGPS. 

Increase in membership 
of LGPS. 

Identify all opted out 
employees and 
communicate their 
options to them. 
Complete re-enrolment 
declaration 

All affected 
employees respond 
within deadlines. 
Statutory declaration 
made by deadline. 

01/01/17  
 

31/05/17 
Complete 

Update of all 
ESS/MSS user 
guides 

Responsive 
& Efficient 

Ensure all ESS/MSS 
guides are up-to-date 
and published. 

Updated, clear and easy 
to use guides available 
on the Intranet. 

Review of each guide. 
Publishing of revised 
guides on the 
Intranet. 

01/04/17 01/09/17 

 

P
age 34



JSCC (28.06.17) 

 

JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
28 JUNE 2017 

 

*PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM No. 

7 
 

 
TITLE OF INFORMATION NOTE - A ROUND UP OF CURRENT GOVERNMENT 
CONSULTATIONS AND UPDATE ON THE NJC PAY SCALES NATIONAL REVIEW. 
  
INFORMATION NOTE OF THE CORPORATE HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGER 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This is a round up of the latest position on government consultations that will mean 

changes to pay, benefits and other HR employee policy and practices. 
 
2. STEPS TO DATE 
 
2.1 There is regularly an update to the Joint Staff Consultative Committee to inform the 

committee of the progress of any national pay negotiations, pay claims, pay awards and 
any changes in relation to pay and pensions that may be coming up. This paper is to 
show the latest position on a number of government consultations and to update JSCC 
on the work going on between the LG Employers and the Trade unions to review the 
national pay scales.  

 
3. INFORMATION TO NOTE 
 

3.1 NJC Review of the national pay scales.  
 

As part of the 2016 -18 pay deal, the NJC agreed to conduct a review of the NJC pay 
spine. The latest communication on the project is set out below this was received on 5th 
April 2017.      
 
Dear Colleague, 

  
We are writing to you to let you know about the current review of the national pay spine, 
which has no
[...]
’s unclear whether changes will be made and/ 
or how these will impact on UK organisations.  The CIPD believe that one change maybe to 
increase the scope of the ETO reasons, which may enable the dismissal of employees before a 
transfer. 

 

Page 42



JSCC (28.06.17) 

 

 

JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
 

28 JUNE 2017 
 

  

*PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT 
 

AGENDA ITEM No. 
 

9 
 
 
SUGGESTED DISCUSSION TOPICS 
 
A comprehensive list of discussion topics from which to choose the subjects for 
future Committee debate. 
 
  

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



JSCC (28.06.17) 

 
- THIS PAGE IS BLANK - 

Page 44



Strategic HR Forum 
Suggested Discussion Topics 

JSCC (28.06.17) 

 

Employment Law 

 Potential Changes to Disability Laws – March 2017 

Obesity may amount to a disability. The latest on this. 

 TUPE – June 2017 

There are recent changes to TUPE regulations, an overview of what these are 

 Shared Parental Leave – September 2017 

Review of operation of new provisions and proposed extensions to eligibility 

Learning and Development 

 Coaching 

Coaching for individual and organisational development 
 

 Essential Learning 

Essential Learning – Responding to growing demands 

Employee Relations 

  Salary Sacrifice Schemes 

What are they, what have we got on offer and what’s their future?   

 Employee Assistance Programme 

What it is, what does it do and is it of value? 

 Trade Union Act 2016 

What are the changes and what do they mean? 

 Local Government Pension Scheme 

What is the current position and what changes are planned? 

Resourcing 

 On-line Recruitment  

How we are modernising the process for on-line applications. 

 Apprentices 

The future for Apprenticeships Apprentice Levy, Public sector targets and Higher 
Apprenticeships  
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES - 5 APRIL 2017
	5 STAFF CONSULTATION FORUM
	Item 5 - SCF Minutes 05.04.17
	Item 5 - SCF minutes 03.05.17
	Item 5 - SCF Minutes 07 06 17

	6 INFORMATION NOTE: PEOPLE STRATEGY UPDATE
	Item 6 - App A - Key Performance Measures
	Item 6 - App B - HR People Strategy Work Plan

	7 INFORMATION NOTE: A ROUNDUP OF CURRENT GOVERNMENT CONSULTATIONS AND UPDATE ON THE NJC PAY SCALES NATIONAL REVIEW
	8 DISCUSSION PAPER - TRANSFER OF UNDERTAKINGS PROTECTION OF EMPLOYMENT (TUPE)
	Item 8 - TUPE

	9 SUGGESTED DISCUSSION TOPICS
	Item 9 - Discussion Topics




Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE MEETING ROOM 1, TOWN LODGE, GERNON ROAD, 
LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY ON WEDNESDAY, 28TH JUNE, 2017 AT 7.30 PM 

 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors Fiona Hill (Chairman), Ian Albert (substitute), Sarah Dingley 

and Lynda Needham. 
 
In Attendance: Kerry Shorrocks (Corporate Human Resources Manager), Jo Keshishian 

(Human Resources Business Manager), Christina Corr (Staff 
Consultation Forum), Dee Levett (Unison), Claire Morgan, (Staff 
Consultation Forum), Amelia McInally (Committee and Member Services 
Officer) and Hilary Dineen (Committee and Member Services Officer). 

  

Also Present:  
 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bernard Lovewell and Councillor Martin 
Stears-Handscomb. 

 
Having given due notice, Ian Albert advised that he would be substituting for Councillor Martin 
Stears-Handscomb. 
 

2 MINUTES - 5 APRIL 2017  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 5 April 2017 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman. 
 

3 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There was no other business. 
 

4 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
(1)The Chairman welcomed all Members and officers to the Meeting; 

 
(2)The Chairman reminded all present that, in line with Council policy, the meeting was being 
audio recorded; 

 
(3)Members were reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any business set out 
in the agenda should be declared as either a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Declarable 
Interest and were required to notify the Chairman of the nature of any interest declared at the 
commencement of the relevant item on the agenda. Members declaring a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item.  Members 
declaring a Declarable Interest which required they leave the room under Paragraph 7.4 of the 
Code of Conduct, could speak on the item, but must leave the room before the debate and 
vote; and 
 
(4)The Chairman paid tribute to her predecessor former Councillor Allison Ashley and thanked 
her for all of the hard work she had undertaken as Chairman of the Joint Staff Consultative 
Committee.  
 



Wednesday, 28th June, 2017  

5 STAFF CONSULTATION FORUM  
 
The Corporate Human Resources Manager drew attention to the Minutes of the meetings of 
the Staff Consultation Forum held on 5 April 2017 and 3 May 2017 and the Draft Minutes of 7 
June 2017 as follows: 

 
Minutes – 5 April 2017 
The Corporate Human Resources Manager highlighted:- 

 
There had been regular building and property related queries to the Staff Consultation Forum 
particularly since being in temporary accommodation. She advised that Property Services 
were regularly in attendance at SCF meetings to update and answer queries. 

 
The NHDC update had been given by the Human Resources Manager, and reported that staff 
had received their increase in April salaries for the second year of the two year pay deal, she 
stated that this had been a 1 percent increase for most staff. 

 
A review of National Local Government pay scales was currently being undertaken. 

 
There was still a lot of discussion to be had with regard office relocation, but regular updates 
were given by the Head of Revenues, Benefits & IT.  She further explained that procedures 
regarding relocation back to the District Council Offices were being put in place. 

 
Minutes – 3 May 2017 
The Corporate Human Resources Manager advised that there had been a small restructure in 
the Property Services Team which had been through the Corporate Board for approval.  The 
Chief Executive had given an NHDC update on matters that had been covered at Council 
regarding a number of projects and the financial position of the Council.   

 
The Corporate Human Resources Manager, in answer to a question by a Member, advised 
the Committee that there was no timescale with regard to the expected restructure. 

 
The Committee was informed also, that the Investors in People assessor had been in 
attendance at the Council Offices for which the outcome would be disclosed in due course. 

 
Draft Minutes – 7 June 2017 
The Corporate Human Resources Manager informed the Committee that Information 
Technology (IT) had been invited to present to the Staff Consultation Forum at their June 
meeting at which they had given a comprehensive update. 

 
She further advised that there had been a number of consultations and restructure 
discussions at both lower and senior management level, but no date had been given for 
announcement or implementation. 

 
In answer to a question by a Member, the Corporate Human Resources Manager explained to 
the Committee, in brief, how the “hot-desking” and working space environment would be set 
up and allocated on return to the District Council Offices. She informed the meeting that 
personnel who were full-time office based were most likely to be allocated a permanent desk.  
She further explained that “Hot Desking” lent itself to the working practices in the organisation, 
and was already available and being utilised successfully by those staff with varied working 
situations for example, those who were working out of office and home-working.  She 
explained that they would endeavor to group teams together, but Hot Desk Areas would be 
spread out and were expected to be widely used. 

 
Councillor Needham responded to an enquiry regarding Fire Safety at the refurbished District 
Council Offices.  She informed the Committee that the Fire Brigade had been asked to give 
further reassurance regarding cladding on the building, they had confirmed that the proposed 



Wednesday, 28th June, 2017  

cladding was still appropriate and, given the unusual situation of being able to station a Fire 
Engine on all four sides of the building, should the need arise, gave additional reassurance.   

 
The Corporate Human Resource Manager advised that the Communications and Grounds 
Maintenance Department were undergoing restructures. 
 
IT WAS AGREED: That the Minutes of the Staff Consultation Forum held on 5 April 2017, 3 
May 2017 and draft minutes for 7 June 2017 be noted. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: To enable the Joint Staff Consultative Committee to consider any 
issues addressed by the Staff Consultation Forum. 
 

6 INFORMATION NOTE: PEOPLE STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The Corporate Human Resources Manager presented the report entitled People Strategy 
Update and drew attention to the following: 

 
Apprentice Levy 
Major changes were coming forward regarding how apprenticeship schemes would run. A new 
apprenticeship levy account had been opened to pay the levy and purchase training in future. 

 
There were new education/training standards which had been brought into play and were 
being used more widely. The old apprenticeship framework would, however continue, for 
those that started on that basis. New standards were being introduced, being written and used 
to develop existing staff and different types of apprenticeships would be offered in the future.  

 
IR35 
Intermediaries Legislation (IR35) came into effect on 6 April 2017. This was a complex piece 
of work to identify who would be covered by IR35, which had been prepared well and followed 
through. 

 
Recruitment 
An auto short-listing process was now in place and being used, thus improving the speed for 
recruiting managers.  The feedback so far, had been very positive,  
 
Investors In People 
Corporate Board had agreed that the organisation continue to be assessed against the 
Investors in People standard, and reiterated that they would hear the outcome very soon as 
the assessors had been in on 28 July 2017. 

 
Regular Performance Review 
The cycle was coming to an end and 100 percent completion was hoped for.  A report, which 
would be raised in September, would show the number of appraisal returns. 

 
NHDC had technical manager and staff competencies in place which had been refreshed. The 
previous scoring system was no longer required as there wasn’t performance related pay at 
NHDC, but regular performance reviews were carried out. 

 
Mandatory Gender Pay Gap Recording 
Mandatory recording was introduced in March 2017, with the first set of data to be submitted 
by 31 March 2018. 

 
Discussions were underway related to how this information could be gathered. 

 
Absence 
There had been another good year in terms of absence rate, with long term absence 
significantly reduced. 

 



Wednesday, 28th June, 2017  

Organisation Values 
This information was published on Intranet but The Corporate Human Resources Manager 
would circulate these to Members. 

 
Pensions Auto Enrolment 
Under statutory requirement, those employees who had opted out of an employer pension 
scheme had to be re-enrolled every three years.  In total 31 individuals were re-enrolled by the 
deadline, and the majority of these had now opted out again. 
 

7 INFORMATION NOTE: A ROUNDUP OF CURRENT GOVERNMENT CONSULTATIONS 
AND UPDATE ON THE NJC PAY SCALES NATIONAL REVIEW  
 
The Corporate Human Resources Manager pointed out there was a number of things on 
which to follow progress:-  
 
NJC Review of National Pay Scales 2016/2018 deal 
 
As part of the 2016-2018 pay deal the NJC agreed to conduct a review of the NJC pay 
scheme, with the aim of considering pay differentials in light of pay freezes and small 
increases over a number of years.  However, due to the increases in the National Living 
Wage, pay had been weighted at the bottom of the pay scales. 
 
The Corporate Human Resources Manager referred to the letter included in the report, and 
commented that there would likely be less pay increases at Senior Management Level, but 
small pay increases over a long period of time would put back the differentials. There was 
likely to be between a 4½ - 6 percent increase on the Pay Bill.  This was happening alongside 
pay negotiations. 
 
Exit Payment Cap 
The Corporate Human Resources Manager confirmed that the planned Exit Payment 
Regulations 2016 had no definite date for its implementation. 
 
Salary Sacrifice Car Leasing Scheme 
The Corporate Human Resources Manager reported that following the results of the Staff 
Survey, as few members of staff had taken up this option, it had been decided that The 
Scheme would be left open, and would be reviewed again on 30 November 2018. 
 

8 DISCUSSION PAPER - TRANSFER OF UNDERTAKINGS PROTECTION OF 
EMPLOYMENT (TUPE)  
 
For the benefit of new Members, the Chairman explained that this part of the meeting was, 
neither a report or a proposal, but a subject chosen to prompt discussion.  

 
The Corporate Human Resources Manager stated that TUPE was an extremely complex 
piece of employment legislation that was fundamentally put into place to protect employees 
when their jobs were transferred on to another employer, including where a position was out-
sourced or a business was sold on.  She stated that TUPE came into play to protect the 
Terms and Conditions, benefits, pensions and pay to ensure that staff who would be affected 
would move onto something broadly similar.  She further clarified that the principle was to 
ensure that employers gave all relevant information and were open and honest about what 
employees were transferring to, ensuring a smooth transfer for both employer and employee. 
  
The Human Resources Manager further defined, that TUPE worked to protect the current 
terms and conditions of employees, unless there was an ETO, (Economic, Technical or 
Organisational) reason.  

 
The Human Resources Business Manager advised that there had been a small number of 
employees from Building Control who were TUPEd to the new Building Control Company. 



Wednesday, 28th June, 2017  

 
9 SUGGESTED DISCUSSION TOPICS  

 
The Corporate Human Resources Manager reminded Members that the discussion topic 
originally chosen for the June meeting was Shared Parental Leave, although this had been 
changed to TUPE. 
 
Members considered what subjects should be discussed in September, December and March.  
The Committee agreed on the following:- 

 
September 2017 – Shared Parental Leave; 
December 2017 – Local Government Pension Scheme (The current position and planned 
changes); 
March 2018 – Apprenticeships (The future for apprenticeships, the Apprentice Levy, Public 
Sector Targets and Higher Apprenticeships). 

 
IT WAS AGREED: That the discussion topics for the meetings would be as follows:- 
 
(i) 27 September 2017 – Shared Parental Leave; 
(ii) 20 December 2017 – Local Government Pension Scheme; 
(iii) 28 March 2018 – Apprenticeships. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.54 pm 

 
Chairman at the meeting on 
Wednesday, 28 June 2017 


